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Grievance was modified.

The grievant, Zakee Mumin, was given a three-day suspension for violation of standards of conduct rule 27. The grievant, while on administrative leave from the Department of Rehabilitation and Correction to assist the Department of Health with a training seminar as a presenter, accepted $150.00 as payment for his services. This was a violation of ORC 2921.43 and the grievant did not notify his employer once he was aware that he was a suspect in an investigation.

The union maintained that rule 27 states that an employee may be disciplined for "failure to immediately report a violation of any work rule, law or regulation that could jeopardize the security of the work place or affect job performance." the union stated that the grievant's actions did not have the effect of jeopardizing the security of Orient Correctional Institute (OCI) and did not affect the grievant's job performance.

The grievant testified that he did not know he was violating state law when he accepted the check from the Department of Health in June 1993. However, when he requested that the personnel office change his leave records in November, 1993, the arbitrator concludes that he was aware of a problem. The crux of the rule 27 argument is that knowledge of the Ohio Highway Patrol (OHP) investigation could have some affect on the grievant's work performance, and the arbitrator found that it could, based on the fact that the grievant is a counselor at a prison and an investigation by the OHP is a serious matter. In the arbitrator's view, the grievant violated the law when he accepted the check for $150.00, and when he failed to notify his supervisor that he had violated state law, he violated rule 27.

The issue then becomes on of severity of discipline. The discipline grid for violation of rule 27 calls for an oral reprimand to a one-day suspension for the first offense. Therefore, discipline is reduced to a one-day suspension.
